

## PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

No.PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Legis-I(R)/2019/ Dated Peshawar, the / 07/2019.

To,

The Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Health Department.

Subject: - RESOLUTION No. 237 ADOPTED BY THE PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA.

Dear Sir,

I am directed to say that the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa in its sitting held on 18-07-2019 unanimously passed the following Resolution No. 237 Moved by Ms. Zeenat Bibi, Member Provincial Assembly Khyber Pakhtunkhwa as follows:-

ہرگاہ کہ اقوام متحدہ کی شظیم برائے خوراک وزراعت (United Nation Food and Agricultural Organization) کی 2018 کی رپورٹ کے مطابق پاکستان میں 37.5 ملین لوگ خوراک میں غذائیت کی کمی کا شکار ہیں۔ نیشنل فوڈ سروے ( Pood Survey کی مطابق 60 فیصد حاملہ خوا تین خون کی کمی کا شکار ہیں۔ جبکہ 37 فیصد خوا تین کو فولاد 46.7 فیصد کو وٹا من اے، 71 فیصد کو وٹا من ایس کی کا سامنا ہے ان غزائی اجزاء کی قلت سے نہ صرف خوا تین کی صحت پر بُرے اثرات فیصد کو وٹا من ایس بھی اسی کمی کا شکار ہو جاتے ہیں۔ چونکہ کھانے کے تیل اور آئے میں وٹا من اور منر لز ( Minerals ) ملانے سے ان مسائل پر کافی حد تک قابو پایا جاسکتا ہے۔

للذابية السمبلي صوبائي حکومت سے پرزور سفارش کرتی ہے کہ اس مسئلے کو حل کرنے کے لئے مناسب قانون سازي کی جائے۔

I am further directed to say that under Sub-rule (3) of rule 135 of the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Procedure and Conduct of Business Rules, 1988 the Department concerned of the Government shall report to the Assembly Secretariat about the action taken on the resolution within a period of two months from the date of its communication.

Yours faithfully

## (ABDUL WAHAB)

Assistant Secretary-I,
Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
Dated /07/2019.

E.No.PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Legis-I(R)/2019/\_

Copy of the above is forwarded for information to:-

- 1. Ms. Zeenat Bibi, Member Provincial Assembly.
- 2. The Principal Secretary to President of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- 3. The Principal Secretary to Prime Minister of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- 4. The Secretary, National Assembly of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- 5. The Secretary, Senate of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- 6. The Secretary to Government of Pakistan, Law, Justice and Parliamentary Affairs, Department Islamabad.
- 7. The Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 8. The Additional Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 9. The Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 10. The Secretary to Speaker, Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 11. The Director I.T, Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 12. The P.S to Minister for Health Department.

Assistant Secretary-I, Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa